
APPUSB300NAV3

COMMUNICATION 

El APPUSB300NAV3 es un dispositivo USB inalámbrico diseñado para redes de hasta 300Mbps. Soporta 
múltiples protocolos de seguridad existente hasta el momento: WEP/WPA/WPA2. Posee un puerto USB 
2.0 y funciona en la banda 2.4Ghz IEEE 802.11n, su diseño compacto y de muy pequeñas dimensiones, le 
dotan de una gran movilidad adaptable a cualquier situación.

· Estándar 802.11 b/g/n 
· USB 2.0 
· Soporta banda 2.4Ghz 
· Frecuencias: 2.4Ghz – 2.4835Ghz 
· Velocidad máx.: 300Mbps 
· Dimensiones: 33x15x8 mm 
· Soporta WEP, 
WPA/WPA2/WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK 
· Compatible con Windows/Linux/-
Mac OS. 

APPUSB300NAV3
Guía de instalación rápida
CD de instalación

• Negro
• PVC

Especificaciones Técnicas
CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

Información de pedido
CONTENIDO DEL EMBALAJE

• Tipo: Caja
• 145X95X25 mm
• 35g

EMBALAJE

• EAN13:  8435099532200
• EAN14: 18435099532207

CÓDIGOS DE BARRAS

40UNIDADES POR CAJA

Sobre el producto

COLOR Y MATERIAL

• 33x15x8 mm
• 3g

DIMENSIONES Y PESO

Wireless-N 300Mbps Nano USB adapter  

Up to 300Mbps 2.4GhzRealtek Chipset Windows 11 supported



APPUSB300NAV3

COMMUNICATION 

The APPUSB300NAV3 is a wireless USB device designed for networks up to 300Mbps. It supports multi-
ple existing security protocols: WEP/WPA/WPA2. It has a USB 2.0 port and operates in the 2.4Ghz IEEE 
802.11n band, its compact design and very small dimensions make it highly mobile and adaptable to any 
situation.

- 802.11 b/g/n standard 
- USB 2.0 
- Supports 2.4Ghz band 
- Frequencies: 2.4Ghz - 2.4835-
Ghz 
- Max. speed: 300Mbps 
- Dimensions: 33x15x8 mm 
- Supports WEP, 
WPA/WPA2/WPA-PS-
K/WPA2-PSK - Compatible with 
Windows/Linux/Mac OS. 

APPUSB300NAV3
Quick installation guide
Installation CD

Product features
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Order information
PACKAGING CONTENT

• Type: Box
• 145X95X25 mm
• 35g

PACKAGING

• EAN13:  8435099532200
• EAN14: 18435099532207

BAR CODES

40UNITS PER BOX

• Black
• PVC

About the product

COLOR AND MATERIAL

• 33x15x8 mm
• 3g

DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHT

Wireless-N 300Mbps Nano USB adapter  

Up to 300Mbps 2.4GhzRealtek Chipset Windows 11 supported



APPUSB300NAV3

COMMUNICATION 

L'APPUSB300NAV3 est un périphérique USB sans fil conçu pour les réseaux jusqu'à 300Mbps. Il prend en 
charge plusieurs protocoles de sécurité existants : WEP/WPA/WPA2. Il dispose d'un port USB 2.0 et 
fonctionne sur la bande 2.4Ghz IEEE 802.11n. Son design compact et ses très petites dimensions le rendent 
très mobile et adaptable à toute situation.

- Norme 802.11 b/g/n 
- USB 2.0 
- Supporte la bande 2.4Ghz 
- Fréquences : 2.4Ghz - 2.4835-
Ghz 
- Vitesse maximale : 300Mbps 
- Dimensions : 33x15x8 mm 
- Supporte WEP, 
WPA/WPA2/WPA-PS-
K/WPA2-PSK - Compatible avec 
Windows/Linux/Mac OS. 

APPUSB300NAV3
Guide d'installation rapide
CD d'installation

• Noir
• PVC

Caractéristiques du produit

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Informations sur la
commande

CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE

• Type: Bôite
• 145X95X25 mm
• 35g

EMBALLAGE

• EAN13:  8435099532200
• EAN14: 18435099532207

CODES BAR

40UNITÉS PAR BÔITE

À propos du produit

COULEUR ET MATÉRIEL

• 33x15x8 mm
• 3g

DIMENSIONS ET POIDS

Wireless-N 300Mbps Nano USB adapter  

Up to 300Mbps 2.4GhzRealtek Chipset Windows 11 supported


